
  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 1 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Annual Report 

2014-2015 
 

Promoting a just society in the Australian Capital Territory  



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

© Copyright Legal Aid Commission (ACT) 2015 

 

Website: www.legalaidACT.org.au 

 

Street Address 

2 Allsop Street, Canberra City ACT 2601 

 

Postal Address 

GPO Box 512, Canberra ACT 2601 

 

Phone (02) 6243 3411 

Email legalaid@legalaidACT.org.au 

Fax (02) 6243 3435 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 3 

 

TABLE OF CONTENTS  
Transmittal Certificate ..................................................................................................................... 4 

President’s Report............................................................................................................................ 5 

Organisational Overview and Performance ................................................................................... 10 

Organisational Overview ............................................................................................................ 10 

Performance Analysis ................................................................................................................. 27 

Scrutiny ...................................................................................................................................... 41 

Risk Management ...................................................................................................................... 41 

Internal Audit ............................................................................................................................. 42 

Fraud Prevention ........................................................................................................................ 43 

Work Health and Safety ............................................................................................................. 44 

Human Resources Management ................................................................................................ 44 

Ecologically Sustainable Development ...................................................................................... 49 

Financial Management Reporting .................................................................................................. 51 

Financial Management Analysis ................................................................................................. 51 

Financial Statements .................................................................................................................. 58 

Capital Works ........................................................................................................................... 107 

Asset Management .................................................................................................................. 107 

Government Contracting ......................................................................................................... 108 

Statement of Performance ...................................................................................................... 109 

Legislation Based Reporting ......................................................................................................... 114 

Community Engagement and Support ..................................................................................... 114 

Justice and Community Safety ................................................................................................. 115 

Bushfire Risk Management ...................................................................................................... 115 

Freedom of Information .......................................................................................................... 115 

Human Rights Act ..................................................................................................................... 116 

Legal Services Directions .......................................................................................................... 116 

Public Sector Standards and Workforce Profile ....................................................................... 116 

Public Interest Disclosure ......................................................................................................... 116 

Others....................................................................................................................................... 117 

Notices of Non Compliance ...................................................................................................... 117 

Territory Records Act ............................................................................................................... 117 

  



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 4 

 

TRANSMITTAL CERTIFICATE 

  



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 5 

 

PRESIDENT’S REPORT 
 

PRESIDENT’S REPORT 

 

The past year has proven a watershed period for the Commission.  The National Partnership 

Agreement with the Commonwealth, which had been extended for one year, finished and a new 

Agreement was negotiated with the Territory for the next five years, to commence July 2015.  The 

negotiation of the new agreement was a time of considerable uncertainty particularly because there 

were new conditions, reporting environments and data arrangements.    In the result, the ACT has not 

faired as badly as had been anticipated, and in the next year we would expect that the Commission 

will capitalise on the strong performance evidenced in the results for the 2014-2015 year.  

 

These results are the productive of some effective management strategies behind the scenes – saving 

measures and internal work efficiencies within the Commission’s in-house legal practice and the 

external grants program have ensured grants of assistance are maintained and allowed the 

redirections of resources to other areas of need.  It is important to remember that behind this work is 

a collegiate approach by all staff to lifting the profile of the Commission, and a recommitment by them 

to best practice and high professional standards.  People coming to Legal Aid know they are receiving 

good advice and professional services.   This is at the heart of the access to justice debate and underlies 

the importance of the quality of service provided through legal aid. 

 

The Commission’s commitment to the front-line services is to be acknowledged and supported. At its 

heart legal aid should be about ensuring that the most vulnerable and disadvantaged of the 

community are able to receive assistance.  Whilst the question of how to meet ‘unmet’ legal need is 

a perennial problem, this should not stop every effort being made to ensure that the maximum 

number of people can be assisted. In this context the work being done in the family violence and with 

the culturally and linguistically diverse communities in the ACT is of particular importance.  As a 

community we need to recognise that the particular disadvantage of these groups mean that they 

have not received the services which would assist them in being active members of civil society.  The 

Commission, as a mainstream organisation, must ensure its doors are open. 

 

The Commission has responded well to increasing demand with limited resources. Of particular 

significance has been the move to improve services to vulnerable people within the ACT – mainly 

through a new outreach program.   The outreach program is seeking to develop stronger connections 

to the culturally and linguistically diverse communities.  This has been achieved with a variety of 

strategies, such running clinics in Belconnen and Tuggeranong and entering partnerships with the 

Migrant and Refugee Resettlement Services and Communities at Work. 

 

In addition, it has been pleasing to see that the Helpline Advice Services continues to grow – at just 

over 14,000 calls taken this year, this was up from an expected target of 9,000.  This tremendous 

growth in demand reflects the needs of the community for access legal information and advice.  While 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 6 

 

this has put pressure on the Commission’s resources, it must recognised as an important area of 

service to the community. 

 

I am also pleased to see that the long term downward trend for approval of grants has been stemmed.  

For the first time in seven years, grant approvals have not slipped below the previous year.  This is all 

the more impressive because the strain on the Commission’s budget has been significant, in particular 

the loss of Law Society funds and increasing external costs, yet the Commission has been able to 

maintain grants of legal assistance.   

 

Over the past year the Commission has been building on its core work – family and criminal 

representation – to develop a broad general practice.  What has been important about this redirection 

of resources is that it is actively acknowledging that frontline services include advice, assistance, 

information, community legal education as well as civil law.  This type of assistance puts people in a 

better position to make decisions, and to effectively address all the other issues (like tenancy, housing 

and debt) which go hand in hand with criminal and family problems.  The Commission’s renewed role 

in guardianship and mental health is another example of a new endeavour to reach out to vulnerable 

people within the community.  The Commission’s holistic approach to legal assistance is supported by 

contemporary research.   

 

Finally, I would like to pay tribute to Mr Michael Peedom the immediate past President of the 

Commission. He served in this role for five years, throughout which he provide important direction, 

guidance and support to the Commission. I would also like to thank the other Commissioners for their 

continuing work on the Board.  

 

Jon Stanhope 

President 

  



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 7 

 

THE COMMISSIONERS DURING 2014-2015 WERE: 

Jon Stanhope  

Jon Stanhope was appointed as President of the Commission on 14 December 2014.  Mr Stanhope 

was appointed as Deputy Administrator of Norfolk Island, Secretary of a major Parliamentary 

Committee and as President of a number of community organisations prior to his political career. Mr 

Stanhope is the former Chief Minister of the ACT. He was elected as an Australian Labour Party 

candidate to the ACT Legislative Assembly in 1998 and was appointed Leader of the Opposition after 

the election. He remained as leader for over 13 years. Mr Stanhope was elected Chief Minister in 

2001, a position he held for nearly a decade. While he was Chief Minister, and concurrent Minister for 

various portfolios, he sought to change and reform in the finances and administration of the Australian 

Capital Territory.  He introduced a number important reforms, including the introduction of a Human 

Rights Act, reducing budget expenditure and streamlining the bureaucracy. Mr Stanhope has been 

Professorial Fellow in Public Sector Engagement in the Australian and New Zealand School of 

Government at the University of Canberra. 

John Boersig  

John Boersig was appointed a Chief Executive Officer of the Commission on 1 December 2013, and 

holds a position on the Board in that capacity.  Dr Boersig commenced as CEO at that time. He brings 

to the Commission extensive experience in legal aid, legal education and public administration.  He 

was engaged in legal aid practice from 1983, initially with the Aboriginal Legal Service and later as a 

senior lecturer and director of the Newcastle Legal Centre where he ran the clinical and professional 

program at the University of Newcastle’s Faculty of Law.  He was a presiding member of the 

Guardianship Tribunal for many years. In 2004 Dr Boersig joined the Commonwealth Attorney-

General’s Department as Assistant Secretary of the Indigenous Law & Justice Branch and later as 

Assistance Secretary of the Human Rights Branch.  He moved to the Ministerial & Cabinet Unit and 

then the Security Coordination Branch immediately prior to joining the Commission. He has a PhD 

from the University of Sydney. 

Meredith Whitten 

Meredith Whitten was originally appointed to the Commission on 9 April 2010.  She has been an 

ACT Government Executive since 2000 in the ACT Chief Minister’s Department and an Executive of 

the Community Services Directorate since November 2004.  She has a Graduate Diploma in 

Government and Commercial Law (Australian National University) and Bachelor of Arts in Social 

Sciences (The Flinders University of South Australia). 

Gail Kinsella 

Gail Kinsella was originally appointed to the Commission on 10 May 2010.  She is a Chartered 

Accountant and a director of Kinsella Partners – Chartered Accountants.  She is a member of a 

number of professional advisory boards and committees at the local and national level.  Her 

community activities include holding the position as a board member of Communities@Work. 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 8 

 

Walter Hawkins 

Walter Hawkins was appointed to the Commission on 10 August 2012.  He is the Principal and the 

Practice Leader of the Canberra office of Maurice Blackburn Lawyers (previously Pamela Coward 

Higgins Lawyers) specialising in personal injury litigation with over 25 years’ experience.  Walter is a 

member of the ACT Law Society Civil Litigation Committee, Chairs the ACT Law Society Access to 

Justice Committee and is a member of the Law Council of Australia Access to Justice Committee and 

a member of the Australian Lawyers Alliance.  Walter originally worked with the Public Interest 

Advocacy Centre (PIAC) in Sydney conducting large scale product liability litigation, and then spent 

six years with a national personal injury firm. For many years Walter was a contributing author to the 

Lawyers Practice Manual of New South Wales. Walter’s previous appointments include President of 

ACT Labor Lawyers.   Walter graduated from Macquarie University in 1985 with a Bachelor of Arts 

and Bachelor of Laws. In 2007 Walter obtained a Master of Business Administration from the 

University of Canberra. 

Carol Benda (to 10 October 2014) 

Carol Benda was appointed to the Commission on 23 October 2013.  Carol worked in the ACT 

community sector for approximately 20 years.  This work involved 2 years working for Community 

Aid Abroad (now Oxfam), 2 years at the Domestic Violence Crisis Service and the remainder working 

at the Women’s Legal Centre ACT & Region.  Carol currently works at the Australian Government 

Solicitor. Carol has a Master’s Level Law Degree (Juris Doctor) and a Business Administration Degree.  

Carol is the chair of the Ministerial Advisory Council of Women and a Commissioner on the ACT Legal 

Aid Commission. 

Alison Playford  

Alison Playford was appointed to the Commission on 30 June 2014.  Ms Playford is currently Acting 

Director-General in the ACT Justice and Community Safety Directorate.  She has previously held the 

roles of both Deputy Director-General, Justice and Deputy Director-General, Community Safety in 

that Directorate.  Before joining the ACT Government in November 2010 she had over 20 years’ 

experience in the Commonwealth public sector in a range of positions in the Department of Finance, 

the Department of Prime Minister and Cabinet and the Attorney-General's Department including in 

the areas of native title, indigenous litigation, family law, administrative law, federal courts and 

tribunals.  Ms Playford was the First Assistant Secretary of the Commonwealth Attorney-General’s 

Department from August 2009 until November 2010.  She was also an alternate member of the 

Council of the National Judicial College of Australia in 2010 (nominated by the Commonwealth 

Attorney-General). 

Amanda Tonkin 

Amanda Tonkin was appointed to the Commission on 18 July 2014. Ms Tonkin was called to the Bar 

as a Barrister in 1994 and has been with Blackburn Chambers continuously for more than 20 years. 

Prior to that, she was a Prosecutor and an Assistant Parliamentary Counsel for drafting legislation. 

Ms Tonkin’s area of practice is extensive and include family law, civil law, medical negligence and 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 9 

 

mental health law and mediations. She is an elected member of the ACT Bar Council, the Women 

Lawyers Association and is a Court Appointed Mediator for the ACT Magistrates Court. She has been 

a member of the Family Law Section of Law Council of Australia and was also a Director of Chambers 

from 1998 to 2006.  

Michael Peedom (to 13 December 2014) 

Michael Peedom was appointed as President of the Commission on 14 December 2009.  He is a law 

graduate of the Australian National University and is admitted to practise as a barrister and solicitor.  

He has held the positions of Director of Legal Services of the ACT Office of the Australian 

Government Solicitor and inaugural Chief Solicitor of the ACT Government Solicitor.  He has acted as 

the ACT Director of Public Prosecutions and served as a member of the Barristers and Solicitors 

Admission Board.  Mr Peedom has been on a number of committees of the Law Society and the 

executive committees of the Australian Institute of Administrative Law and the Council of 

Australasian Tribunals.  He was the President of the ACT Administrative Appeals Tribunal, Deputy 

President of a number of other ACT tribunals including the Discrimination Tribunal and an Acting 

Chair of the Sentence Administration Board before he retired in 2009. 

  



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 10 

 

ORGANISATIONAL OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE 

ORGANISATIONAL OVERVIEW 

The Legal Aid Commission (ACT) (the Commission) is established by the Legal Aid Act 1977 (the Act). 

The primary purpose of the Commission is to provide vulnerable and disadvantaged Australians with 

access to justice through a range of legal aid services provided in accordance with the Act. 

VISION 

Our vision is to be a leader in the delivery of legal services that are recognised for their excellence 

and for the caring, responsive and professional manner in which they are provided. 

PURPOSE 

The purpose of the Commission is to promote a just society in the Australian Capital Territory by: 

 ensuring that vulnerable and disadvantaged people receive the legal services they need to 
protect their rights and interests; 

 developing an improved community understanding of the law; and 

 seeking reform of laws that adversely affect those we assist. 

We achieve this purpose by delivering a range of high quality legal services through our staff and 

professional partners in a manner that respects diversity and promotes confidence in the legal 

system. 

VALUES 

The Commission espouses the following values in its relationships, service delivery, business 

processes and decision making.  

 We are committed to helping disadvantaged people achieve justice. 

 We respect people and their diversity. 

 We value integrity and ethical conduct. 

 We are accountable and committed to using learning and innovation to improve the quality 
of our services and the efficient use of resources. 

 We work collaboratively with others to meet people’s needs. 

 We value and protect our statutory independence. 

 

 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 11 

 

 

Role and Services 

The Commission is an independent statutory authority established under the Legal Aid Act 1977 

charged with providing legal assistance in the Australian Capital Territory in accordance with the Act.  

While the Commission is accountable to the Commonwealth Government, and specifically to the 

ACT Attorney-General for the exercise of its statutory functions, it operates a legal practice with a 

high degree of autonomy.  This is necessary because of the Commission’s duty to protect the legal 

rights and interests of individuals many of whom are parties to actions by, or against, the executive 

branch of government.  While the work of the Commission must be undertaken in the broad context 

of government justice policy, as set out in the Act and in the National Partnership Agreement for 

legal assistance, the Commission’s lawyers are required to observe the same rules and standards of 

professional conduct as private lawyers, and are subject to the same professional duties.  This means 

that their professional duties are owed to the law, the court and clients, rather than to executive 

government. 

The Commission helps people living in the ACT, or involved in proceedings in ACT courts and 

tribunals, who are in need of legal advice or assistance but who are unable to access private legal 

services.  Our clients are therefore people who are disadvantaged relative to the general population.  

Disadvantage can take many forms including a lack of financial resources, disability, illness, youth or 

old age, homelessness, language or cultural barriers. 

Legal assistance includes legal information and advice, duty lawyer services, minor legal assistance, 

advocacy, grants of financial assistance for more substantial legal representation, and dispute 

resolution services.  

Legal assistance services are free of charge, except for grants of financial assistance and Dispute 

Resolution conferences that are means-tested and may be subject to payment of a contribution.   

The Commission also has a responsibility under the Act to make recommendations to the Attorney-

General concerning the reform of laws. 

Information and Referral 

The Commission provides information about the law and the legal system to individuals and 

community groups.  It is information of general application about legal rights and responsibilities, 

court and tribunal processes, alternative ways of resolving disputes, and the availability of financial 

assistance and other legal assistance services.  It includes referral to other community services 

appropriate to people’s needs. 

Information and referral is provided through the Legal Aid Helpdesk and by other Commission staff 

in person at the Commission’s office and at courts, outreach services and by telephone through the 

Legal Aid Helpline. 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 12 

 

If the Commission cannot help a person because their problem is not a legal problem, or because 

another legal service is better placed to assist them, a referral of the person to the appropriate 

service is facilitated. 

Legal Advice and Minor Legal Assistance 

Legal advice is specific advice of a legal nature concerning a person’s individual circumstances.  It 

includes analysis of the options available to a person to resolve a legal matter. 

Legal advice is provided free of charge in face-to-face interviews arranged through the Commission’s 

Legal Aid Helpdesk, the Legal Aid Clinic, the Youth Law Centre and at outreach services such as the 

Prisoners Legal Service. 

Minor legal assistance is the provision of self-help assistance greater than information and legal 

advice but short of direct representation that is designed to enable people to progress resolution of 

identified legal problems.  Minor legal assistance includes drafting a simple letter for a person to 

send to a third party, completing forms, and drafting simple applications or other court or tribunal 

documents.  

Duty Lawyer Services 

Duty lawyer services are provided free of charge at courts to people who would otherwise be 

unrepresented in relation to an event or proceeding on that day.  The Commission provides duty 

lawyer services in: 

 criminal cases at the ACT Magistrates Court; 

 criminal cases at the ACT Children’s Court; 

 domestic violence and personal protection matters at the ACT Magistrates Court; and 

 family law matters at the Canberra Registry of the Family Court of Australia and the Federal 
Circuit Court of Australia. 

Duty lawyer services consist of advising the person, and in appropriate circumstances appearing on 

their behalf, in relation to the proceeding or event.  These services can include assistance with bail 

applications, guilty pleas and representation of applicants for urgent interim protection and 

restraining orders.   

Front Line Advocacy 

Advocacy services are provided for people who are unable to adequately advocate their own case. 

They involve communication with a third party on behalf of the client and may extend to limited 

representation at hearings before a court or tribunal, including guardianship and mental health 

proceedings in the ACT Administrative and Civil Tribunal.  

Advocacy services are provided free of charge. 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 13 

 

Dispute Resolution 

The Commission provides a lawyer-assisted model of alternative dispute resolution in family law and 

child protection matters with the objective of settling disputes at an early stage without the need for 

recourse to the courts.  

Community Legal Education 

Community legal education (CLE) is the provision of information and education to members of the 

community (especially vulnerable and disadvantaged members) on an individual or group basis, 

concerning the law and legal processes and the place of these in the structure of society. The CLE 

programs include instructing the staff of organisations that assist vulnerable and disadvantaged 

members of the community in how to recognise when their clients have legal problems and where 

to refer them for help, as well as targeted information sessions on a range of specific legal issues. As 

well as sessions held on our premises, CLE sessions are also provided at schools, community centres 

and community organisations. 

Grants of Legal Assistance 

Grants of legal assistance enable people who would not otherwise be able to afford legal services to 

obtain legal representation in legal proceedings, dispute resolution, or other legal matters of a 

substantial and ongoing nature.  Grants of legal assistance are provided in criminal, family and 

general civil law matters.1 

Grants of legal assistance are means tested and are also subject to a test of reasonableness or legal 

merit.  Eligibility for a grant of assistance is also subject to guidelines determined by the Commission 

and priorities established by the Commonwealth Government in relation to Commonwealth law 

matters.2  Commonwealth funds may only be used for grants of legal assistance in matters arising 

under Commonwealth law, or for grants that involve a mixture of Commonwealth family law issues 

and Territory law family violence or child protection issues. 

Law Reform 

The Commission has a statutory obligation to advise the Attorney-General in relation to existing 

legislation or proposals for new legislation that may adversely impact on disadvantaged groups in 

the community that make up the Commission’s principal client base.  Access to justice can be 

enhanced by focusing on the impact of legislative change on disadvantaged members of the 

community and legal aid programs. 

                                                           
1 In some cases people who qualify for legal assistance may ask that a particular lawyer be 
appointed to act for them.  It may be a lawyer in private practice, or a lawyer employed by the 
Commission.  In some matters, where Commission lawyers have special expertise or to ensure the 
most efficient use of legal aid funds, the Commission may appoint an in-house lawyer to act.  

2 Grants of legal assistance are usually made on condition that the assisted person pays a 
contribution towards the cost to the Commission of providing the assistance.  The contribution may 
be up to 100% of the cost of providing assistance. Where an assisted person has equity in land, the 
Commission may take a charge over the property to secure payment of a contribution. 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 14 

 

Stakeholders and Partnerships 

Apart from its clients, the Commission’s principal stakeholders are its funders; members of the 

private legal profession who provide legal aid services on the Commission’s behalf; community legal 

centres; and courts, tribunals and other justice agencies in the ACT. 

Under the NPA a jurisdiction based forum must be established in the ACT.  The ACT Legal Assistance 

Forum (ACTLAF) was established in May 2008 to improve coordination between legal assistance 

services in the ACT and to encourage collaborative service delivery. ACTLAF comprises 

representatives of all legal assistance providers in the ACT, namely the five community legal centres, 

the Aboriginal Legal Service, Legal Aid ACT and the ACT Law Society.  The Aboriginal Justice Centre 

and the Justice and Community Safety Directorate are also represented on ACTLAF. ACTLAF meets 

quarterly in February, May, August and November. 

There are five Community legal centres in the ACT (Tenants’ Union, Consumer Law Centre, 

Environmental Defender’s Office, Welfare Rights and Legal Centre and Women’s Legal Centre).  

These centres have an important role in the provision of legal assistance services and specialise in 

particular areas of the law, or in working with particular client groups. In this way their services are 

complementary to those of other legal aid providers, including the Commission. There is a high 

degree of cooperation between all legal assistance services aimed at avoiding unnecessary 

duplication of services and to ensure that clients are referred to the legal service most suited to their 

needs. The Environmental Defenders Office ACT operates from Commission premises. In addition 

there is a long-standing partnership between the Commission and the Aboriginal Legal Service 

(NSW/ACT) Limited based on is collaboration between agencies to improve the provision of legal 

advice and assistance to Indigenous Australians in the Canberra region. 

The partnership between Legal Aid ACT and the private legal profession is fundamentally important 

to the provision of legal assistance services in the ACT.  Many law firms play a vital role in the 

provision of legal assistance services by handling legally assisted cases, or by providing advice, duty 

lawyer and other legal assistance services. The Commission publically acknowledges and thanks the 

many members of private legal profession who contribute to the provision of legal assistance in one 

or more of these ways.   

Private lawyers also participate in the provision of legal assistance in a number of other important 

ways. These other forms of participation, some of which are remunerated by the Commission and 

some of which are voluntary and provided pro bono publico (for the public good) include: 

 providing duty lawyer and advice services when Commission lawyers cannot act due to a 
conflict of interest 

 convening family dispute resolution (FDR) conferences 

 reviewing decisions of the Commission relating to the provision of legal assistance as 
members of the review panels established under the Legal Aid Act 1977  



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 15 

 

 providing pro bono advice or other assistance through the Youth Law Centre or to individual 
Commission lawyers in relation to the handling of legal cases that raise complex or unusual 
legal issues [3], and 

 providing other pro bono assistance such as participation in the preparation of publications 
and other community legal education activities. 
 

The Canberra and ACT Regional Family Law Pathways Network (FLPN) is auspiced by the 

Commission and covers the Australian Capital Territory and nearby NSW regions serviced from the 

Canberra Registry of the Family Court of Australia and the Federal Circuit Court of Australia.  The 

Network’s membership continued to increase during the year and numerous seminars and 

conferences were facilitated. The Network’s growth is strongly attributable to the joint participation 

of the new ACT FLPN Advisory Panel and the Steering Committee members who continue to 

facilitate planning. 

Law Students and Volunteers 

Law students can play an important role in the provision of legal aid services, including research, 

assisting in client services and supporting lawyers and paralegal staff in the provision of minor 

assistance, information and case work. The Commission accepts students from a number of 

universities, including the ANU Legal Workshop and UC Law Internship course, as part of a 

placement, internship or as volunteers.   

The Commission also works collaboratively with the ANU’s clinical law course to deliver services in 

the Youth Law Centre and is a major placement site for the College of Law’s Graduate Development 

Legal Program. In addition, in collaboration with UC and the private legal profession, a Small 

Business Legal advice clinic is operated each week. 

Relationships with Justice Agencies and the Law Society ACT 

To help ensure the efficient operation of the legal system in the ACT and to achieve just outcomes 

for its clients the Commission works cooperatively with ACT courts and tribunals, and other agencies 

within the ACT Attorney-General’s portfolio. The CEO liaises regularly with senior staff of the Justice 

and Community Safety Directorate and staff participate in meetings of committees and working 

groups established to review and improve aspects of the Territory justice system. 

The Commission also maintains close working relationships with the Commonwealth Attorney-

General’s Department, and Commonwealth courts and tribunals in the ACT and staff participate in a 

number of Commonwealth justice system advisory groups including the Family Law Consultative 

Committee and Family Pathways Network. 

The Commission also maintains a close working relationship with ACT Law Society. Staff members 

are represented in a number of committees, including Access to Justice, Pro Bono and the Ethics and 

Complaints. In additional we receive funding annually from the Statutory Interest Account which is 

administered by the Law Society.  

                                                           
3 Particular support for the YLC is provided by King Wood Mallesons, Minter Ellison, Blumers and by 
Clayton Utz and Ashursts. 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 16 

 

At a national level, the Commission is tied into a range of networks – mainly built into the National 

Legal Aid structure – and participates in regular workgroups linked to key service areas such as 

grants and data, family and child support, and criminal law. 

Structure 

Governance  

The Commission is governed by a board of eight commissioners, seven of whom are part-time and 

appointed by the Attorney-General upon nomination by the community, the ACT Government and 

the legal profession.  The eighth commissioner is the Chief Executive Officer who is appointed by the 

Commission.   

The functions of the board under section 15 of the Act are: 

 to determine the broad policies, priorities and strategies of the Commission for the provision 
of legal assistance under the Act; and 

 to ensure that the Commission’s affairs are managed in accordance with the Act. 

The board meets bi-monthly and additional meetings are held when required. 

Management and Structure 

The Chief Executive Officer (CEO) manages the operations and affairs of the Commission, assisted by 

the Deputy Chief Executive Officer (DCEO).  Both the CEO and DCEO are appointed statutory office 

holders. Under the Act the CEO and DCEO are deemed to be a firm of solicitors practising in 

partnership and the Commission’s Legal Practice operates in a similar way to a private law firm.   

The Commission has four functional divisions, each headed by senior managers. As the Commission 

holds confidential information relating to people’s legal cases, there is a strictly enforced 

information barrier between Client Services and the Legal Practices, and between the Litigation and 

General Practices.   

Responsibilities of the Board and CEO 

The Commission is a body corporate established under the Legal Aid Act 1977.  The Commission’s 

function is to provide legal assistance in the Australian Capital Territory in accordance with the Act.  

The Commission carries out this function under the name Legal Aid ACT. 

The board of the Commission comprises seven part-time commissioners and the CEO.  The functions 

of the board are to determine broad policies, priorities and strategies for the provision of legal 

assistance, and to ensure the Commission’s affairs are managed in accordance with the Act.  The 

CEO is responsible for the management of the operations and affairs of the Commission.  

Qualifications for appointment to the board are set out in section 16 of the Legal Aid Act. 

 

 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 17 

 

For details of board members during the year are set out at earlier in this Report. The board met six 

times during the year and attendances were as follows: 

Commissioner No. of meetings attended 

Michael Peedom 2 

Walter Hawkins 6 

Amanda Tonkin 4 

Meredith Whitten 5 

Gail Kinsella 6 

Carol Benda 2 

Allison Playford 5 

Jon Stanhope 3  

John Boersig 6 

Management Structure 

The Commission’s four divisions and the divisional heads during the year were: 

Litigation Practice 

Deputy CEO – Louise Taylor 

(Litigation Manager –Anthony 

Williamson March- May 2015) 

General Practice  Heidi Yates 

Client Services Client Services Manager - Derek Schild 

Corporate Services Sharyn Giles/Hamish Palfreyman 

 

The CEO, DCEO, CSM and CFO comprise the Commission’s Executive Committee. The Legal Practice 

management committee includes the executive and the Division heads. 

Executive Remuneration 

Remuneration for senior executives (CEO and DCEO) is determined by the ACT Remuneration 

Tribunal. 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 18 

 

Significant Committees 

A number of internal committees inform the work of the Commission: 

 The Executive Committee is responsible for the oversight of Commission’s overall 
operations. It provides advice and guidance to the CEO on the strategic direction and 
management of activities. 

 The Legal Practice Management Committee provides advice, oversight and direction about 
the daily and strategic operation of the legal practices to the CEO and DCEO. 

 The Finance Committee improves financial management by broadening input to the budget 
process and increasing levels of understanding and scrutiny of financial processes and 
reporting.  The Finance Committee comprises members of the Executive Committee, the 
Chief Financial Officer and the Financial Accountant.   

 The Community Legal Education (CLE) Program Committee assists in the planning and 
delivery of CLE programs.  The CLE comprises a cross-section of staff.  

 The Law Reform Committee provides focus for the Commission’s law reform activities.  The 
committee comprises the DCEO (convenor) and the three practice heads. Law reform issues 
are referred to specifically convened sub-committees comprising staff interested in the 
reform topic.  

Reconsideration and Review of Decisions 

Applicants dissatisfied with an initial decision concerning the provision of legal assistance can ask for 

the decision to be reconsidered.  The request for reconsideration must be made in writing within 28 

days of receiving notice of the decision.  Further information may be provided in support of a 

request for reconsideration.  A different decision maker undertakes the reconsideration of an initial 

decision. 

If, following reconsideration the applicant remains dissatisfied with a decision, they may request the 

matter be referred to an independent review committee.  A request for review must be made in 

writing within 28 days of receipt of notice of the reconsidered decision and may be accompanied by 

further information.  A review committee is constituted by three members selected from panels 

appointed by the ACT Attorney-General.  The panels include community members and lawyers 

nominated by the ACT Law Society and ACT Bar Association 

Reconsideration requests 

Reconsideration Varied Confirmed Total % varied of 
total 
by Law 
Type 

Criminal 19 49 68 27.94% 

Family 46 68 114 40.35% 

Civil 14 38 52 26.92% 

Total 79 155 234 33.76% 

 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 19 

 

Review requests 

Review Varied Confirmed Total % varied of 
total 
by Law 
Type 

Criminal 3 12 15 20.00% 

Family 9 17 26 34.62% 

Civil 4 9 13 30.77% 

Total 16 38 54 29.63% 

 

Strategic and Operational Plans 

The Commission’s Strategic Plan for 2013-2017: ‘Excellence through Innovation and Collaboration’ 

sets out the goals for the period and the strategies for achieving them.  A copy of the Strategic Plan 

can be located on the Commission’s website at www.legalaidact.org.au/pdf/strategicplan_13_17.pdf 

The Strategic Plan is carried into effect by means of annual operational plans developed by the 

Executive Committee.   

Contact – CEO – (02) 6243 3466 

Legislative Assembly Inquiries and Reports 

The Commission had NIL inquiries by Legislative Assembly Committees during the reporting year. 

Contact – Chief Finance Officer – (02) 6243 3445 

 

 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 20 

 

Organisational Structure of Legal Aid Commission (ACT) 

 

Litigation Practice  

The Litigation Practice provides representation in criminal and family law matters.   

General Practice 

The General Practice, which combines the civil law section, the Helpdesk, community legal education 

and the Youth Law Centre, provides advice and representation.  

Client Services 

Client Services is responsible for: 

 granting legal assistance and managing the assignment of legally assisted cases to the 
Commission’s Legal Practices and private lawyers, and 

 managing the Dispute Resolution Program and contractual arrangements under which 
private lawyers provide legal assistance services on the Commission’s behalf. 

Corporate Services  

Corporate Services provides financial, human resource, Information and Communication Technology 

(ICT), record and facility management services to the organisation and arranges payments to private 

lawyers for handling legal aid work. 

Legal Aid 
Commision

Litigation Practice

Family

Criminal

General Practice

Civil

Helpdesk

Community 
Education & 

Information Services

Youth Law Centre

Client Services

Client Services Unit

Dispute Resolution  
Section

Corporate Services

In
fo

rm
atio

n
 B

arrie
r

In
fo

rm
atio

n
 B

arrie
r



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 21 

 

Planning Framework 

The Commission is operating under its second 5 year strategic plan: Excellence through Innovation 

and Collaboration 2013-2017.[4] The Plan provides a ‘map’ for the organisation and allows the 

Commission to proactively shape and prioritise activities; and its focus is on improving the 

effectiveness and efficiency of services through improvements in business processes and work 

practices. 

An Operational Plan has also been developed based on these strategic aims.  The essential purpose 

of this is to ensure the Commission’s work is fundamentally directed to front line legal services. 

Management Changes 

Louise Taylor, DCEO, was on maternity leave from November 2015.  Anthony Williamson, who took 

leave from his position in the Director of Public Prosecutions Office, undertook a leadership role in 

overseeing the Criminal and Family practices during March-May. 

 

Contact – CEO – (02) 6243 3466  

                                                           
4 The Strategic Plan is available on the Commission’s website; 
www.legalaidact.org.au/pdf/strategicplan_13_17.pdf. 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 22 

 

Legal Services 

Service levels have either been maintained or exceeded, and the downward in the number of grants 

of legal assistance has been slowed. This is notwithstanding that the Commission’s revenue has not 

keeping pace with increases in the cost of legally-assisted cases, and the dramatic diminution of 

funds from the Statutory Interest Account. In this context it is worthwhile highlighting the trends in 

key service areas: 

 Information and Referrals have increased by 4% compared to the same period in 2013-2014; 
we exceeded last year’s measure by recording 75,127; 

 Calls received by the Helpdesk have increased by an average of 6% per quarter since 2010-
11. Expected to receive 15,000 calls by the end of next financial year with an average of 60 
calls per day; 

 Advice, Minor Assistance and Advocacy services have increased by 10.83% compared to the 
same period last year. Number of services are expected to stay steady for the next financial 
year; 

 Duty Lawyer services have increased by 3.51% compared to the same period last year. 
Number of Duty services are expected to stay roughly steady for the next financial year; 

 Applications received have remained relatively steady over the last 5 financial years 
(between 3,000 and 3,400 pa); 

 At 2,167 at year end the total grant numbers are up 2% from same period in 2013-2014. 

For full details of legal aid services and an analysis of trends see section describing analysis of 

Commission Performance: Performance Analysis. 

Funding and Financial Performance 

The Commission receives funding from the ACT Government, as well as from the Commonwealth 

Government under the National Partnership Agreement on Legal Assistance Services 

(NPALAS).  Commonwealth funding under the NPALAS is initially paid to the ACT Government who 

then provides this amount to the Commission as Government Payment for Outputs (GPO).  The ACT 

Government’s portion of GPO funding to the Commission included funding for expensive criminal 

cases and for the Eastman Inquiry and Litigation.  The ACT Government pays Territory GPO 

appropriation on a fortnightly basis and the Commonwealth funding component quarterly in 

advance. 

In addition to the Commonwealth funding under the NPALAS, the Commission also receives direct 

grant funding from the Commonwealth for specific front line services, as well as direct grant funding 

from the ACT Law Society’s Statutory Interest Account.  

 

 

 

 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 23 

 

 

Funding received from each of these sources in 2014-15 was: 

Commonwealth Government NPA Funding   $4.553m  

Direct Commonwealth Government Funding   $0.075m 

ACT Government Funding [1]     $5.286m 

ACT Government Funding - Expensive Criminal Cases  $0.200m 

ACT Government Funding - Eastman Inquiry and Litigation [2] $0.693m 

Grant from the Statutory Interest Account [3]   $0.997m  

The Commission’s operating result and cash position has greatly improved in 2014-15.  The 

operating surplus for 2014-15 is $0.612m compared to an operating deficit of $0.090m in 2013-14.  

The cash surplus for 2014-15 was $0.950m increasing the year-end cash position from $4.023m 

reported at 30 June 2014 to $4.973m at 30 June 2015.  The Commission’s improved financial 

position is due to: 

 an increase in the legal work undertaken in-house; 

 a reduction in other expenses; and 

 saving/efficiency measures.  

The improved operating result and cash position in 2014-15 means that the Commission is better 

placed to meet the challenges it faces, particularly in light of the forecast budget deficit of $0.394m 

in 2015-16 resulting from things like the cut in revenue from the ACT Law Society of $0.167m. 

For a full analysis of the financial position of the Commission see the Financial Statements and the 

Management Discussion and Analysis. 

                                                           

[1] This ACT Government GPO funding figure excludes $200,000 for expensive criminal cases and 
$693,000 for the Eastman Inquiry and Litigation. 
[2] This ACT Government GPO funding figure is for additional appropriation for the Eastman Inquiry 
and Litigation with $824,000 approved under a Treasurer’s Advance but only $693,000 being drawn 
down.   
[3] The Statutory Interest Account is established under the Legal Profession Act 2006 and 
administered by the Law Society of the ACT.  It consists primarily of interest earned on amounts 
from solicitors’ trust accounts deposited with the Law Society.  Grants are made from the account to 
support the Commission and other legal aid services.   
[4]The new NPA founds legal assistance primarily on financial need, but also preferences priority 
client groups: young people (under 24); people over 65; Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islanders; family 
violence matters; people from culturally and linguistically diverse communities; people with 
disability or mental illness; people residing in rural and remote areas. 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 24 

 

Priorities 

Outlook 

While challenging, the outlook for the Commission, 2015-16 is also likely to be a time of opportunity 

and change. The new national partnership agreement has been signed, and is in place for 5 years.  

The investment by government in the Commission has been maintained.  The NPA [4] has a key 

performance benchmark where the Commission must ensure that 95% of clients who are assisted 

with grants of legal assistance come with the definition of ‘financially l disadvantaged’.  In addition, 

there have been changes to the data required by government – specially the service categories of 

‘minor assistance’ and ‘advocacy’ has been replace by categories now described under ‘discrete 

Assistance’ and ‘Representation’.  

The Commission continues to economise and trim administrative costs, and has not had to cut 

services. Balancing the fiscal pressure remains a daily task, particularly in regard to the approval of 

external grants. Forward planning is indicating that grant service levels will be able to be maintain, 

notwithstanding the overall reduction in funds available to the Commission.  Continuing investment 

in staff is expected, and we have increased FTE in alignment with higher levels of service delivery 

form Commission staff. Of particular note is the expanding work in early intervention and 

prevention, such as outreach advice clinics, which is an endeavour to address unmet community 

needs and the specific needs of disadvantaged section of the community. In addition, the 

Commission will continue to make a greater investment in addressing family violence, including 

through the Domestic Violence Unit but also through targeted community legal education sessions. 

There are 3 key strategic objectives for 2015-2016 which will be used to guide our services: 

Strategic Objective 1  

Provide services to promote the earlier resolution of legal problems 

The Commission provides a range of legal services that promote the identification and early resolution 

of legal problems.  Evidence shows that the most vulnerable and disadvantaged in our community, 

such as victims of family violence, children, Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander people, and members 

of culturally and linguistically diverse communities would particularly benefit from early intervention 

services. 

Investing in the provision of these types of services so that more people have an opportunity to receive 

assistance before litigation is commenced is a key indicator of improvement in access to justice for 

those persons most at disadvantage in the community. 

Strategic Objective 2  

Provide legal information and referral services 

The Commission provides a range of legal services that promote the identification and early resolution 

of legal problems.  Evidence shows that the most vulnerable and disadvantaged in our community, 

such as victims of family violence, children, Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander people, and members 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 25 

 

of culturally and linguistically diverse communities would particularly benefit from early intervention 

services. 

Investing in the provision of these types of services so that more people have an opportunity to receive 

assistance before litigation is commenced is a key indicator of improvement in access to justice for 

those persons most at disadvantage in the community. 

Strategic Objective 3  

Provide efficient and cost-effective legal aid services 

The Commission has well developed systems to determine applications for grants of legal assistance 

and to reduce the administrative costs of providing legal assistance.  

Increasing the number of people assisted by improving the efficiency and timeliness of service 

provision is an indicator that services are reaching those people most in need of legal aid services and 

that community understanding of the law and the legal system operating in the Territory is improving. 

To achieve the outcomes sought in the three key objectives the Commission will focus its major 

efforts on the provision of front line service. The priorities for 2015-16 are: 

 Support for victims of family and domestic violence through the provision of legal assistance 
services.  

 Develop and implement legal education programs tailored to the needs of people experiencing a 
high incidence of adverse legal events, and those working in community organisations that assist 
them.  

 Promote the prevention of legal problems by providing timely information about the law and legal 
processes and referring people to other legal or non-legal services where necessary to meet their 
needs.  

 Promote the early resolution of legal problems through providing legal advice, advocacy, minor 
legal assistance and dispute resolution services.  

 Improve the provision of legal assistance services to the Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander 
communities and other culturally and linguistically diverse communities.  

 Advise and assist people appearing unrepresented before courts and tribunals, particularly those 
persons experiencing family violence. 

 Provide legal representation to people in need to enable them to assert or defend their legal 
rights. 

 

 

 

 

 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 26 

 

During 2015-16, and beyond, the Commission will pursue a range of activities to deliver on these 

priorities.  We will utilise our core service functions as the primary way in which will achieve our 

goals, and in this context we will embark on or consolidate front line services by: 

 Promoting the Helpdesk (telephone and ‘walk in’) advice service, and providing ‘unbundled’ 
services through information, duty advice, task assistance and other representation services 

 Improving outreach services, particularly to the Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islanders and 
culturally and linguistically diverse communities 

 Developing positive relationships with community legal centres (CLCs) through ACTLAF and 
by collaboration on joint projects and support services 

 Consolidate services in family violence related matters, particularly through the Domestic 
Violence Unit but also with community legal educations 

 Improving ICT support by developing the functionality of the intake forms, reporting in 
accordance with the NPA data manual, and  progressing towards a new grants management 
system 

 Improve the efficiency of work practices with a comprehensive skills training program. 

Challenges and Risks 

The Commission faces a range of challenges in ensuring the delivery of services to the most vulnerable 

and disadvantaged members of the community.  The overall cost of providing services continues to 

increase while the demand for services continues to grow.  The Commission is faced with having to 

also meet emerging needs in the civil law area, including family and domestic violence and those of 

the Culturally and Linguistically Diverse Communities.  In this context the Commission intends to 

reallocate its resources to new priority client groups.   

The Commission’s primary risk is meeting the emerging needs in the civil law area without reducing 

services in the core family and criminal areas.  The two main drivers of the Commission’s litigation 

work are children in family law disputes and people at risk of incarceration.  In this context the 

Commission’s capacity to respond will be limited by the necessity to meet the cost of legally assisted 

cases, and is compounded by further reductions in Commission revenue from the Statutory Interest 

Account. 

The Commission must also ensure it manages funding prudently, and will continue to make savings 

in administrative overheads and in the cost of legally assisted cases were achieved. These measures 

off-set the high cost of criminal cases, and the increases in family law case costs (particularly for 

Independent Children’s matters). The additional costs associated with the Eastman Board of inquiry 

will also need to be managed in consultation with the Territory Government.  

  



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 27 

 

PERFORMANCE ANALYSIS 

The performance analysis addresses the indicators (strategic objectives/indicators, output classes 

and accountability indicators) found in Budget Paper 4. In the first section we specifically respond to 

the statement of intent, and this is followed by a set of tables setting out and quantifying the data. 

In the last section an assessment of performance of the Commission’s outputs for 2013-2014 is 

undertaken. 

STATEMENT OF INTENT  

The Commission is required by section 61 of the Financial Management Act 1996 to provide a 

statement of intent to the ACT Treasurer each year.  In relation to the specific objectives and 

priorities set out in its 2013-14 Statement of Intent the Commission is able to advise as follows: 

1. Promote the prevention of legal problems by providing timely information about the 

law and legal processes and referring people to other legal or non-legal services 

when necessary to meet their need 

The Commission maintains a strong focus on the provision of preventative services.  Preventative 

services totalled 18,017 and web site page views totalled 57,110 during the course of year. 

2. Develop and implement a legal education program tailored to the needs of members 

of the community who experience a high incidence of adverse legal events 

The Commission operates an active community legal education program in such areas as family law 

(divorce, property and parenting), minor criminal offences such as DUIs, PCA’s and in covering a 

range of civil areas,  including a  ‘law for non-lawyers’ series.  There were 114 Sessions attended by 

2,282 people.  

3. Promote the early resolution of legal problems though providing legal advice, 

advocacy, minor legal assistance and dispute resolution services  

The Commission is strongly committed to promoting the early resolution of legal problems.  In the 

past year 3,902 legal advices, 780 advocacy, 1,273 minor legal assistance and 225 dispute resolution 

services were provided.    

4. Improve the provision of dispute resolution and other legal assistance services to 

Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander communities 

The Commission has a strong commitment to ensuring Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander people 

have access to a broad range of legal services.  In the past year 1,185 Aboriginal and Torres Strait 

Islander people accessed the services from the Commission.   



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 28 

 

5. Advise and assist people appearing unrepresented before the Courts in criminal and 

family law cases 

The Commission maintains a strong and active duty service in the ACT Magistrates’ Court, Children’s 

Court and in the Family Court of Australia, the Federal Circuit Court of Australia and Federal Court.  

In the past year, 2,685 duty services were provided.  

6. Provide legal representation to people in need to enable them to assert or defend 

their legal rights 

The Commission made 2,167 grants of legal assistance throughout the course of this year.   

SERVICE AND STATISTICAL DATA  

The Commission keeps a comprehensive set of service and statistical data. This information is 

essential to fulfilling reporting obligations and to demonstrate proper accountability for the 

expenditure of public funds. And of equal importance is the use of the Commission can make of this 

information for identifying services needs and gaps, and in particular to ensure service delivery is 

consistent with the strategic objectives. 

Preventative Services 

Community legal education 

  2014-2015 2013-2014 

No. of CLE sessions 114 122 

People attending CLE sessions 2,282 1,507 

 

Publications 

  2014-2015 2013-2014 

Publications 4,225 7,363 

 

Information and Referral services 

  INFORMATION REFERRAL Law Type 

  Legal aid  
services 

Other Legal Non-Legal Warm Criminal Family Civil Non-Legal  

2014-2015 64,088 6,273 1,078 3,291 397 4,255 5,680 5,123 60,069 

2013-2014 61,144 6,158 1,998 2,526 715 3,260 5,202 5,308 58,771 

Notes to above table: 

 Information figures for 2014-2015 include 57,110 website visits. 

 Information and referral figures include information and referrals provided through the 

Legal Aid Helpline. 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 29 

 

 A warm referral is a referral where the Commission staff contact the other service to 

facilitate the referral in some way. 

 Law type data includes both information and referrals. 

 The total number of information and referral services recorded in 2014-2015 (including 

website visits) was 75,127, which is 4% higher than the equivalent figure in 2013-2014. 

Website visits increased 2% from 2013-2014. Information services provided face to face or 

by telephone increased 8% and referral services decreased by 9% compared to 2013-2014. 

 

Legal Aid Helpline Calls 

2014-2015 2013-2014 

14,512 13,356 

 

Legal Aid Helpline by law type 

  2014-2015 

Criminal 1,730 

Family 3,189 

Civil 4,740 

Not Stated 4,853 

Total 14,512 

 

Helpline calls from interstate 

NSW QLD VIC SA NT WA TAS Total 

504 62 53 15 5 25 7 671 

 

Helpline calls by gender 

Female Male Other 

7,596 5,484 1,432 

52.34% 37.79% 9.87% 

 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 30 

 

The most common types of inquiries handled by the helpline during the year 

Matter No. % of Total Calls 

Contact 887 6.11% 

Domestic Violence Order and  
Personal Protection Order 

719 4.95% 

Landlord / Tenant 611 4.21% 

Other Family Issues 595 4.10% 

Other - Civil matter not listed 583 4.02% 

Residence 562 3.87% 

Property - Marriage 505 3.48% 

Drink Driving 450 3.10% 

Other criminal offence 425 2.93% 

Employment 415 2.86% 

Traffic / Driving offence 293 2.02% 

Dissolution 244 1.68% 

Assault 226 1.56% 

Motor vehicle accident 191 1.32% 

Care & Protection proceedings - Children's 
Court 

190 1.31% 

  

Advice, Advocacy and Minor Assistance 

    2014-2015   2013-2014 

    No. % No. % 

In-house Criminal 899 15.10% 1,012 18.83% 

  Family 1,500 25.19% 889 16.55% 

  Civil 3,505 58.86% 3,048 56.73% 

Total In-house 5,904 99.14% 4,949 92.11% 

Referred Criminal 2 0.03% 27 0.50% 

  Family 30 0.50% 251 4.67% 

  Civil 19 0.32% 146 2.72% 

Total Referred 51 0.86% 424 7.89% 

Grand Total   5,955 100% 5,373 100% 

 

 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 31 

 

The 10 most common types of legal matters in which legal advice, minor 

assistance and advocacy services were provided during the year. 

  No. % of Advice 

Domestic Violence Order and  
Personal Protection Order 

1,375 23.09% 

Mental health 681 11.44% 

Employment 275 4.62% 

Traffic / Driving offence 236 3.96% 

Motor vehicle accident 206 3.46% 

Landlord / Tenant 205 3.44% 

Enforcement of debts 175 2.94% 

Contact 145 2.43% 

MVA - Property Damage 141 2.37% 

Dismissal 131 2.20% 

Total Advice 5,955  

 

Minor Assistance type 

Minor Assistance type No. 

Assistance with forms 91 

Court documents 17 

Draft Letter 73 

Email 107 

Further Advice 13 

Other 640 

Peruse Letter 10 

Phone Attendance 133 

Photocopying 51 

Research 138 

Total 1,273 

 

Advocacy type 

Advocacy type No. 

Advocacy 499 

Appearance (Amicus curiae) 64 

Appearance (Instructed) 213 

Other Advocacy 3 

Advocacy no Grant of Aid 1 

Total 780 

 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 32 

 

Duty Lawyer Services 

    2014-2015 2013-2014 

    No. % No. % 

In-house Criminal 1,489 55.46% 1,610 62.07% 

  Family 1,133 42.20% 760 29.30% 

  Civil 5 0.19% 0 0.00% 

Total In-house 2,627 97.84% 2,370 91.36% 

Referred Criminal 51 1.90% 138 5.32% 

  Family 6 0.22% 86 3.32% 

  Civil 1 0.04% 0 0.00% 

Total Referred 58 2.16% 224 8.64% 

Grand Total   2,685 100% 2,594 100% 

 

Dispute Resolution 

  2014-2015 2013-2014 

DR Conferences held 225 179 

Matters fully settled at conference 64% 59% 

Matters partially settled at conference 19% 18% 

Matters with a successful outcome  83% 77% 

 

Certificates issued No. 

Certificate A - person did not attended FDR 4 

Certificate B - not appropriate to conduct FDR 1 

Certificate C - person attended FDR 93 

Certificate D - person did not make genuine effort 1 

None Issued 124 

Other Certificate 2 

Total 225 

 

Parties attending Dispute Resolution conferences 2014-2015 

Total number of parties 561 

Parties on Grants of assistance 327 

 

 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 33 

 

Grants of Legal Assistance 

Applications received 

  2014-2015 2013-2014 

  No. % No. % 

Criminal 1,190 38.41% 1,420 44.09% 

Family 1,699 54.84% 1,569 48.71% 

Civil 209 6.75% 232 7.20% 

Total 3,098 100% 3,221 100% 

 

Applications approved 

  2014-2015 2013-2014 

  No. % No. % 

Criminal 851 39.27% 1,051 49.41% 

Family 1,227 56.62% 1,000 47.01% 

Civil 89 4.11% 76 3.57% 

Total 2,167 100% 2,127 100% 

 

Grants of legal assistance by gender by law type 

  Female Female % Male Male % Other Other % 

Criminal 170 7.84% 678 31.29% 3 0.14% 

Family 725 33.46% 430 19.84% 72 3.32% 

Civil 47 2.17% 42 1.94% 0 0.00% 

Total 942 43.47% 1,150 53.07% 75 3.46% 

 

Grants of legal assistance assigned to in-house and private lawyers by law type 

    2014-2015 2013-2014 

    No. % No. % 

In-house Criminal 636 29.35% 602 28.30% 

  Family 657 30.32% 490 23.04% 

  Civil 57 2.63% 43 2.02% 

Total In-house 1,350 62.30% 1,135 53.36% 

Referred Criminal 215 9.92% 449 21.11% 

  Family 570 26.30% 510 23.98% 

  Civil 32 1.48% 33 1.55% 

Total Referred 817 37.70% 992 46.64% 

Grand Total   2,167 100% 2,127 100% 

 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 34 

 

Applicant profile 

  2014-2015 % Total  
Applicants 

2013-2014 % Total  
Applicants 

Not Employed 2,901 93.64% 3,040 94.38% 

Employed 193 6.23% 176 5.46% 

Receiving Social 
Security 

1,741 56.20% 1,461 45.36% 

Females 1,370 44.22% 1,368 42.47% 

Aged under 18 years 429 13.85% 425 13.19% 

Aged over 65 years 46 1.48% 65 2.02% 

Born overseas 453 14.62% 470 14.59% 

Required Interpreter 42 1.36% 94 2.92% 

ATSI 262 8.46% 230 7.14% 

 

People receiving services as a percentage of population 

  2014-2015 2014-2015* 2013-2014 2013-2014** 

Grants 1,804 0.47% 1,777 0.47% 

Legal Advice 3,401 0.88% 3,083 0.82% 

Duty Lawyer 1,844 0.48% 1,699 0.45% 

Helpline 14,512 3.76% 13,356 3.56% 

Total 21,561 5.59% 19,915 5.31% 
* Estimate population of Canberra = 386000. Source: Australian Bureau of Statistics 3218.0 - Regional Population Growth, Australia, 2013-

14 

** Estimate population of Canberra = 374912. Source: Australian Bureau of Statistics National Regional Profiles by ASGS, 2008-2012, 

Annual (2007-08 to 2011-12) Australian Capital Territory 81379.0.55.0012014-06-24 

 

 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 35 

 

5 year trends 

Legal advice, minor assistance and advocacy 

 

 

Duty lawyer 

 

 

 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 36 

 

 

Grants 

 

Applications received 

 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 37 

 

Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islanders clients 

 2014-2015  2013-2014 

Number of Aboriginal and Torres 
Strait Islanders receiving services 

1,185 1,106 

Number of services provided to Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islanders 

  2014-2015 2013-2014 

Grants of Assistance 209 173 

Duty Lawyer services 160 159 

Information/Referral 923 850 

Legal Advice 185 209 

Community Legal Education 9 19 

Total 1,486 1,410 

In-house Practice 

Criminal Practice 2014-2015 2013-2014 

New grants of assistance 636 598 

Legal Advice 324 611 

Duty Lawyer 1,204 1,456 

 

Family Practice 2014-2015 2013-2014 

New grants of assistance 529 412 

Legal Advice 228 299 

Duty Lawyer 238 589 

 

General Practice 2014-2015 2013-2014 

New grants of assistance 185 125 

Legal Advice 4,792 4,039 

Duty Lawyer 1,162 325 

 

Domestic Violence 2014-2015 2013-2014 

New grants of assistance 132 83 

Legal Advice 920 467 

Duty Lawyer 30 10 

 

Personal Protection 
Orders 

2014-2015 2013-2014 

New grants of assistance 27 22 

Legal Advice 420 265 

Duty Lawyer 3 1 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 38 

 

 

Domestic Violence and 
Personal Protection 
Orders 

2014-2015 2013-2014 

New grants of assistance 159 105 

Legal Advice 1,340 732 

Duty Lawyer 33 11 

 

 

Youth Law Centre 2014-2015 2013-2014 

Clients 446 440 

Contacts with Clients for Advice and 
Information 

1,820 1,895 

 

Top 5 YLC matters 2014-2015 

Traffic / Driving offence 162 

Motor vehicle accident 145 

Landlord / Tenant 133 

Dismissal 118 

MVA - Property Damage 111 

 

 

Reconsideration and Review requests 

Reconsideration Varied Confirmed Total % varied of 
total 
by Law 
Type 

Criminal 19 49 68 27.94% 

Family 46 68 114 40.35% 

Civil 14 38 52 26.92% 

Total 79 155 234 33.76% 

 

Review Varied Confirmed Total % varied of 
total 
by Law 
Type 

Criminal 3 12 15 20.00% 

Family 9 17 26 34.62% 

Civil 4 9 13 30.77% 

Total 16 38 54 29.63% 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 39 

 

 

Assessment of Performance for 2014-2015 

 Calls to the helpline increased by 8.66% in 2014-2015 compared to 2013-2014. 

 52.34% of women called the Helpline as compared to 43.07% in 2013-2014. Number of 

women ringing the helpline, increased by 32.06% from 2013-2014.  

 Calls about Domestic Violence and Personal Protection order matters were 4.95% of all calls 

received. Calls about these matters increased by 39.88% from 2013-2014. 

 Interstate calls were 4.62% of all calls received. 

 Face to Face advices, Minor Assistance and Advocacy were up by 10.83% from 2013-2014 

period. 

 In-house practice did 99.14% of all Face to Face advices, Minor Assistance and Advocacy, as 

compared to 2013-2014 where in-house practice did 92.11% of all Face to Face advices, 

Minor Assistance and Advocacy. 

 Domestic Violence and Personal Protection order matters comprised of 23.09% of all Face to 

Face advices, Minor Assistance and Advocacy. An increase of 42.93% from 2013-2014. 

 Duty Lawyer services increased by 3.51% from 2013-2014. 

 Applications for grants of legal assistance down by 3.82% 

 Grants of legal assistance up by 1.88% 

 43.47% of grants of legal assistance went to women as compared to 38.39% in 2013-2014 

 62.3% of the grants of legal assistance were provided by the in-house practice as compared 

to 53.36% in 2013-2014 

 Dispute resolution conferences in 2014-2015 were up by 25.69% from 2013-2014.  

 Dispute Resolution conference settlement rate has increased from 77% to 83% in 2014-

2015.  

ASSESSMENT OF PERFORMANCE FOR 2014-15  

The strategic objectives promote the early resolution of legal problems, the timely provision of legal 

information (and referral), and the delivery of efficient and cost-effective legal aid services.  The 

performance and financial results suggest that the Commission has been successful in front-line 

service delivery.  This has been achieved through a range of savings measures, the strategic 

reallocation of resources and enhancement of service delivery by Commission staff, and the regearing 

of external legal expenses.  A restructure of the Commission’s work profile, and changes to staffing 

structures, have also facilitated improved service delivery.  

The Commission continues to provide high levels of information and referral services.  The figure of 

72,000 well exceeded the target and confirms that demand remains very high for these types of 

services.  

The early provision of assistance is shown to be very effective in addressing need, and the 

Commission’s ‘open door’ policy has seen increasing numbers of people come to our office for 

assistance.  This is reflected in the estimated actual number of legal advice and minor legal assistance 

services provided (at 4,700). 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 40 

 

The advocacy results this year (780) show the importance of this type of work in effectively meeting 

the needs of a client group that do not require representation in court.  

The provision of Helpline services continue to grow exponentially.  The target of 9,000 has been 

dramatically exceeded (14,000), and accordingly the forward year projections have been revised.  The 

redirection of additional resources during this year to this service was aimed at ensuring timely 

response to calls and to mitigate against backlogs of calls. 

At 2,600, the provision of duty lawyer services continues to be a key role for the Commission.  

Importantly the figures show an increase in numbers.  Duty lawyer services are likely to remain a key 

activity. 

Grants of legal assistance have, until this year, been on a steady decline.  The higher numbers for this 

year at 2,150 as against the target of 1,960 evidences efficiencies in service delivery strategies.  The 

fresh targets for out years reflects the Territory Governments’ additional investment over the next 

two years, but takes into account the continuing trend in the increase in external legal expenses 

(particularly expensive criminal cases) and a reduction in receipts from the Statutory Interest Account. 

At 210, dispute resolution conference numbers continue to improve – the figures have increased 

notwithstanding the funding cut by the Commonwealth which was brought in at the start of the 

financial year.  Investment in early resolution has been shown to provide immediate benefits to the 

parties in dispute and long-term financial benefits where litigation is avoided. 

The Commission has redirected significant resources into Community Legal Education (CLE). The figure 

of 1,800 reflect this effort, although it is marginally under target the result exceeds the number of 

people assisted in the previous year.  The upward trend is indicative of future work in this area. CLE 

forms the fundamental strategy of our outreach program. 

The growth in the number of services provided to Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander people indicates 

that the Commission is adopting strategies that result in more assistance being provided to this 

significant client group.  The results for this year (1,300) indicate the success in attracting people from 

this group; there has been a 142 per cent increase in these services over the past 5 years. 

 

Contact – CEO – (02) 6243 3466  



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 41 

 

SCRUTINY 

The ACT Auditor-General undertakes an annual end-of-year audit of the Commission in accordance 
with the Australian Auditing Standards.   The Auditor-General provided an unqualified audit report 
for the Commission’s 2013-14 audited financial statements.  

In the 2013-14 Audit Management Report there were no new audit findings raised in respect of the 

2013-14 audit.  Further the report indicated that the one previously raised audit issue from the 

2012-13 Audit Management Report had been resolved by the Commission.      

The ACT Audit Office conducted a whole-of-government performance audit regarding the 

management of debtors, which included the Commission.  Information about the Commission’s 

debtors was provided to the Audit Office early in the 2014-15 financial year via a survey.  The final 

report was tabled in the ACT Legislative Assembly in February 2015. 

The Commission also appeared before the Standing Committee which scrutinised the Commission’s 

Annual Report and the 2015-16 Budget Statements. 

No inquiries or reports were undertaken by the ACT Ombudsman in relation to the Commission.  

 

Contact – Chief Finance Officer – (02) 6243 3445 

 

RISK MANAGEMENT 

RISK MANAGEMENT PLAN/REGISTER 

The Commission has a Risk Management Plan/Register that documents the risk management 

practices and strategies of the Commission as well as outlining key risks, their sources, impacts and 

current mitigation strategies.   In addition, the Commission has a Fraud Control Register which aims 

to prevent fraud and corruption across the organisation.  Both documents were updated by 

management and reviewed by the Audit, Performance and Risk Committee in 2014-15.  The 

Commission also has a Business Continuity Plan and a Disaster Recovery Plan which assist in 

reducing major risks faced by the Commission.   

 

Contact – Chief Finance Officer – (02) 6243 3445   

 

 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 42 

 

 

INTERNAL AUDIT 

INTERNAL AUDIT COMMITTEE 

The Commission has an Audit, Performance and Risk Committee which provides independent 

assurance and assistance to the Commission on the Commission’s risk, control and compliance 

framework, and its external accountability responsibilities.  The Committee met four times during 

the reporting period, in July, November, January and April. 

Audit, Performance and Risk Committee Members and Observers are outlined in the table below: 

Name of Member / Observer Position Duration Meetings 

Attended 

David Fox Independent Chair Full Year 1, 2, 3, 4 

Gail Kinsella, Commissioner Member Full Year -, 2, 3, 4 

Louise Taylor, Deputy Chief Executive 

Officer 

Member Full Year 1, -, -, - 

Paul Ogden Member Full Year 1, 2, 3, 4 

Kym Duggan Member Full Year 1, 2, 3, - 

John Boersig, Chief Executive Officer Observer Full Year 1, 2, 3, 4 

Hamish Palfreyman, Chief Finance Officer Observer  Full Year 1, 2, 3, 4 

Chinthaka Leelarathna, Financial 

Accountant 

Observer Full Year 1, -, 3, - 

Katie Stuart, Finance Administrator and 

Committee Secretariat 

Observer Full Year 1, 2, 3, 4 

Ashish Madan, ICT Manager Observer Full Year -, -, 3, 4 

Derek Schild, Client Services Manager Observer Full Year -, -, -, 4 

David O’Toole, ACT Auditor-General’s 

Office 

Observer 

 

Full Year 

 

1, -, -, 4 

During the year, the Audit, Performance and Risk Committee undertook the following activities: 

Monitored the: 

 ACT Audit-Office Updates; 

 Progress on the Legal Aid Management Information Solution (LAMIS) Replacement;  

 Client Services Unit review of Grants Management; and 

 The external audit of the Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2014. 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 43 

 

Reviewed the: 

 Risk Register; 

 Fraud Control Register; 

 Audit, Performance and Risk Committee Charter and Internal Audit Charter; 

 Delegations; 

 2013-14 Financial Statements and Management Discussion & Analysis; 

 2014-15 Shell Financial Statements; 

 Business Continuity Plan; and 

 New Trust Account Banking Arrangements. 

In reviewing the Risk and Fraud Control Registers, the Committee satisfied itself that the Commission 

has appropriate processes and systems in place to manage its financial and business risks, including 

fraud. 

INTERNAL CONTROLS AND INTERNAL AUDITS 

The Commission held monthly Finance Committee meetings where year-end and monthly financial 

data, full year forecasts, outstanding debtor reports, and financial policies and procedures were 

reviewed.  The Committee also monitored Commonwealth grants, legal payments, and the external 

budget process.    

The Commission continued regular communications between senior management and the ACT 

Auditor-General’s Office and the ACT Chief Minister, Treasury and Economic Development 

Directorate. This has resulted in greater assurance that the Commission is complying with relevant 

legislation, directives and guidelines. 

The ACT Audit Office conducted a performance audit regarding the Commission’s management of 

debtors.  This audit was part of a broader whole of government audit regarding debtor 

management.  The audit was performed at the beginning of the 2014-15 financial year and 

information about the Commission’s debtors was provided to the Audit Office via a survey.   

Contact – Chief Finance Officer – (02) 6243 3445 

FRAUD PREVENTION 

The Commission reviewed the Fraud Control Plan during the year.  This is linked to the Chief 

Executive Financial Instructions and complements the Commission’s policies and procedures already 

in place.  

Due to the small size of the Commission, senior management work closely with staff and are often 

directly involved in office activities.  This potentially provides an additional means for safeguarding 

against fraud and corruption.  

No fraudulent activity or unethical behaviour was reported or identified during 2014-15. 

Contact – Chief Finance Officer - (02) 6243 3445. 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 44 

 

WORK HEALTH AND SAFETY 

The Commission is committed to promoting, achieving and maintaining the highest level of safety, 

health and wellbeing for staff, family and visitors by supporting a healthy work life balance with 

flexible working conditions and entitlements. 

During the reporting period, the Commission renewed the contract with Davidson and Trahaire 

Corpsych, as the employee assistance provider. The Commission encourages staff to take advantage 

of these services through appropriate awareness campaigns and induction.   

The Commission has a low injury occurrence rate with no serious workplace injuries in the reporting 

period. No incidents required reporting to ACT Workcover in accordance with section 38 of the Work 

Health and Safety Act 2011. 

The Commission has one Health and Safety Representative. 

HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT  

Commission staff are employed under the Legal Aid ACT 1977 (the Act).  Terms of employment are 

determined by the Commission under the Act and are set out in the Legal Aid Commission (ACT) 

Enterprise Agreement 2013 - 2017.  

As at 30 June 2015 the Commission employed 72 staff of which there are 32 practising lawyers, 

including two Executive. 

The HR priorities for the reporting period included: 

 the finalisation and implementation of a new enterprise agreement, including 

o clarity of manager and employee responsibilities, and   

o changes to the Legal classification structure.  

 procurement, configuration and implementation of a new payroll system for the 
Commission and two Community Legal Centres to commence in the new financial year.  

STAFFING PROFILE 

FTE & headcount by gender 

 Female Male Total 

Full Time Equivalent 38.11 28.91 67.02 

Headcount 41 31 72 

% of Workforce (headcount) 57% 43% 100% 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 45 

 

Headcount by classifications and gender 

Classification group Female Male Total 

Executive 1 1 2 

Senior Officers 1 3 4 

Legal Officers 16 14 30 

Administrative Service Officers 23 13 36 

TOTAL 41 31 72 

Headcount by employment category and gender 

Employment Category Female Male Total 

Casual 1 2 3 

Permanent Full-time 22 15 37 

Permanent Part-time 4 0 4 

Temporary Full-time 10 12 22 

Temporary Part-time 4 2 6 

TOTAL 41 31 72 

FTE and headcount by division/branch 

Branch/Division FTE Headcount 

General Practice 14.5 16 

Client Services 14.71 16 

Corporate Services 5.87 7 

Criminal Practice 16 16 

Executive 3 3 

Family Law Pathways 0.54 1 

Family Practice  12.4 13 

Total 67.02 72 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 46 

 

Headcount by division/branch and employment type 

Branch/Division Permanent Temporary Casual 

General Practice 12 3 1 

Client Services 8 7 1 

Corporate Services 4 3 0 

Criminal Practice 8 8 0 

Executive 1 2 0 

Family Law Pathways 0 0 1 

Family Practice  8 5 0 

Total 41 28 3 

 

Headcount by age group and gender 

Age Group Female Male Total 

<20 0 1 1 

20-24 4 4 8 

25-29 12 10 22 

30-34 7 5 12 

35-39 5 1 6 

40-44 0 3 3 

45-49 2 3 5 

50-54 2 1 3 

55-59 5 2 7 

60-64 3 0 3 

65-69 0 1 1 

70+ 1 0 1 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 47 

 

Headcount by length of service, generation and gender 

Length of 

Service 

(years) 

Pre-Baby 

Boomers 

Baby 

Boomers 

Generation 

X 

Generation 

Y 

Generation 

Z 

Total 

F M F M F M F M F M F M 

0-2   2  1 2 16 14  1 19 17 

2-4   1  2 3 2 3   5 6 

4-6   1  1 1 2 1   4 2 

6-8 1  3 1       4 1 

8-10     1 2     1 2 

10-12        1    1 

12-14    1 1  2    3 1 

14 plus   3 1 1  1    5 2 

 

Generation Birth years covered Generation Birth years covered 

Pre-Baby Boomers prior to 1946 Generation X 1965 to 1979 inclusive 

Baby Boomers 1946 to 1964 inclusive Generation Y 1980 to 1993 inclusive 

  Generation Z From 1994 and onwards 

 

Average length of service by gender (headcount) 

 Female Male Total 

Average years of service 6.55 3.89 5.40 

Average Legal Aid ACT years of service 5.77 2.89 4.53 

 

Headcount by diversity group 

  Headcount % of Total Staff 

Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander 2 2% 

Culturally & Linguistically Diverse (CALD)  3 4% 

People with a disability 1 1% 

 

The statistics exclude board members; staff not paid by the Commission and people on leave 

without pay. Staff members who had separated from the Commission, but received a payment have 

been included. 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 48 

 

LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT 

Specific Initiative Reporting 

The Commission is an independent statutory agency and not part of the ACT Public Service. 

Commission staff participate in whole of government learning and development initiatives when 

these programs match developmental needs. 

All legal staff continued to meet their mandatory continuing professional development in order to 

remain eligible for practising certificates. These mandatory core areas are: 

 Legal Ethics (Practical) 

 Professional Skills  

 Practice Management and Business Skills 

The Commission is committed to ensuring that staff have access to and undertake appropriate 

professional development to meet their needs and to ensure that staff are skilled in their roles.  The 

Performance Management and Development Program supports this approach.  

Three staff (4%) of staff were approved students under the Studies Assistance Program. 

WORKPLACE RELATIONS 

DESCRIPTION No. of 
Individual 

SEAs 

No. of 
Group 
SEAs* 

Total employees 
covered by 

Group SEAs** 

TOTAL 

 A B C (A+C) 

SEAs 

Number of SEAs as at 30 June 2015 1 0 0 1 

Number of SEAs entered into during period 0 0 0 0 

Number of SEAs terminated during period 0 0 0 0 

The number of SEAs providing for privately 
plated vehicles as at 30 June 2015 

0 0 0 0 

Number of SEAs for employees who have 
transferred from AWAs during period 

0 0 0 0 

 

 Classification Range Remuneration as at 30 
June 2014 

Individual SEAs Legal 3 $132,615 

AWAs (includes AWAs ceased during period) N/A N/A 

 

Contact – Human Resources Manager – (02) 6243 3426 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 49 

 

 

ECOLOGICALLY SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT 

The Commission has maintained its commitment to using available resources in the most efficient 

manner.  The premises occupied are rated with a 4.5 star National Australian Built Environment 

Rating, featuring movement activated lights and double insulated window blinds.   

The Commission manages a recycling program and the continued use of paper, secure paper, 

cardboard and printer cartridge recycling. 

The Commission uses 100% recycled paper and continues to re-use file covers discarded by another 

agency in the previous year.  All staff, except legal support staff, are required to utilise the duplex 

printing function.   

RESOURCE USE AT THE COMMISSION’S PREMISES 

Indicator as at 30 June Unit 2013-14 2014-15 % Change 

Agency staff and area     

Agency staff FTE 59.07 67.02 13.46% 

Workplace floor plan Area (m2) 2,018.50 2,018.50 0.00% 

Stationary energy usage     

Electricity use Kilowatt hours 113,066 115,649 2.28% 

Renewable electricity use  Kilowatt hours 0 0 0.00% 

Natural gas use Megajoules 0 0 0.00% 

Transport     

Total number of vehicles Numeric 1 3 200.00% 

Total vehicle kilometers travelled Kilometres (km) 15,637 13,555 -13.31% 

Transport fuel – Petrol Kilolitres 0.0 0.09 100.00% 

Transport fuel - Diesel Kilolitres 1.13 0.74 -34.51% 

Transport fuel – Liquid Petroleum Gas Kilolitres 0 0 0.00% 

Transport fuel – Compressed Natural Gas Kilolitres 0 0 0.00% 

Water     

Water use Kilolitres n/a n/a n/a 

Resource Efficiency and Waste     

Reams of paper used Reams 1,800 2,700 50% 

Recycled content of paper purchased Percentage 100 100 0.00% 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 50 

 

Indicator as at 30 June Unit 2013-14 2014-15 % Change 

Waste to landfill Litres 8,190 9,099 11.10% 

Co-mingled material recycled Litres 31,980 32,421 1.38% 

Paper and Cardboard recycled (incl. secure 

paper) 

Litres 

48,660 41,592 -14.53% 

Organic material recycled  Litres 2,773 3,525 27.12% 

Greenhouse Gas Emissions     

Emissions from stationary use Tonnes CO2-e 107.4 109.9 2.30% 

Emissions from transport Tonnes CO2-e 3.0 1.8 -38.67% 

Total emissions Tonnes CO2-e 110.4 111.7 1.18% 

Contact – Chief Finance Officer – (02) 6243 3445 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 51 

 

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORTING 

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT ANALYSIS 

 

 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 52 

 

 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 53 

 

 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 54 

 

 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 55 

 

 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 56 

 

 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 57 

 

 

 

Contact – Chief Finance Officer – (02) 6243 3445  



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 58 

 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 59 

 

 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 60 

 

 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 61 

 

 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 62 

 

 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 63 

 

 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 64 

 

 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 65 

 

 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 66 

 

 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 67 

 

 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 68 

 
 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 69 

  



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 70 

 

 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 71 

 
 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 72 

 

 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 73 

 
 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 74 

 

 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 75 

 

 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 76 

 
 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 77 

 
 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 78 

 
 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 79 

 
 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 80 

 
 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 81 

  



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 82 

 

 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 83 

 

 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 84 

 

 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 85 

 
 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 86 

 

 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 87 

  



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 88 

 

 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 89 

 

 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 90 

 
 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 91 

  



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 92 

  



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 93 

 
 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 94 

 
 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 95 

 
 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 96 

  



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 97 

  



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 98 

 
 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 99 

 

 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 100 

 

 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 101 

  



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 102 

 
 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 103 

 
 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 104 

 
 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 105 

 

 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 106 

 

 

 

Contact – Chief Finance Officer – (02) 6243 3445 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 107 

 

CAPITAL WORKS 

There were no capital works projects undertaken in the 2014-15 financial year. 

 

Contact – Chief Finance Officer – (02) 6243 3445 

 

ASSET MANAGEMENT 

ASSETS MANAGED 

The Commission’s property, plant and equipment assets are mainly comprised of an office fit-out at 

2 Allsop Street, and furniture and equipment normally associated with a professional office such as 

computer equipment, desks and chairs.  As shown in the Commission’s financial statements the 

value of these assets at 30 June 2015 was $2,135,627. The Commission also has intangible assets 

which consist of internally generated software providing online grants management processing 

(eGrants) valued at $300,572 and externally purchased software in relation to the financial reporting 

system, Finance One valued at $32,621.   

The assets added to the Commission’s asset register in 2014-15 mainly consisted of office and 

computer equipment valued at $116,787. 

There was $23,927 spent on repairs and maintenance, $22,374 relating to leasehold improvements 

and $1,553 relating to office equipment. 

OFFICE ACCOMMODATION 

The Commission had up to 95 persons in leased accommodation at 2 Allsop Street, Canberra during 

2014-15. These consisted of employees of the Commission, Youth Law Centre ACT, Environmental 

Defender’s Office, university students, student supervisors and volunteers. The total space occupied 

by these persons is approximately 1,294 m². The average space per person is approximately 

13.62 m². This figure includes all areas where administrative functions are performed and excludes 

interview rooms, family dispute resolution conferencing facilities and circulation areas. 

Contact – Chief Finance Officer – (02) 6243 3445. 

  



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 108 

 

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTING 

The Commission utilises the services of contractors to carry out its business operations.  The Commission executed three contracts throughout 2014-15 

with non-ACT Government entities with an estimated value of $25,000 or more per contract.  There were NIL Construction contracts entered into during 

the year, and due to the Commission being a smaller size, there were NIL Social Procurement outcomes. 

The table below shows the details of contracts the Commission has executed in 2014-15 with an estimated value of $25,000 or more. 

Contract 

# 

Contract Title Procurement 

Methodology 

Procurement 

Type 

Exemption from 

Quotation and 

Tender Threshold 

requirements 

Contractor 

Name 

Contract Amount Execution Date Expiry Date Small to 

Medium 

Enterprise 

(SME) 

3010 Finance 

Management 

Software Support 

and Maintenance 

Single Select Services (non-

consultancy) 

Yes Technology 

One Ltd 

$30,385.94 (Total 

value of this 

particular 

contract only). 

19/01/2015 (Contract 

Execution date may 

differ from contract 

commencement date). 

18/01/2016 No 

3011 Visualfiles Annual 

Maintenance 

Single Select Services (non-

consultancy) 

Yes Lexis Nexis $37,322.60 (Total 

value of this 

particular 

contract only). 

01/01/2015 (Contract 

Execution date may 

differ from contract 

commencement date). 

31/12/2015 No 

3012 Managed Payroll Select Services (non-

consultancy) 

Yes Aurion 

Corporation 

Pty Ltd 

$345,000 (Total 

value of this 

particular 

contract only). 

23/01/2015 (Contract 

Execution date may 

differ from contract 

commencement date). 

22/01/2018 No 

 

Contact – Chief Financial Officer – (02) 62433445  



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 109 

 

STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE 

  



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 110 

 

  



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 111 

 

 

 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 112 

 

 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 113 

 

 

 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 114 

 

LEGISLATION BASED REPORTING 
 

COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT AND SUPPORT 

In 2014-2015, the Commission’s community engagement occurred through the activities of our 

Community Education and Information Services section, including community legal education. 

Following upon consultations undertaken during the previous year the Commission commenced a 

reinvigorated Outreach program and also combined the use of community legal education and 

advice services. This new approach, as evidenced in the improvement in the statistical, is showing 

signs of success. Additionally, at least in part a result of community engagement we have seen 

increasing numbers of people coming to the office for advice – often as ‘walk-in’ clients. We also 

employed a new strategy of entering Memorandums of understanding with partnering with non-

legal service providers- in particular we signed agreements with the Migrant and Refugee Settlement 

Service and Communities@work. 

Of particular note is the reestablishment of the community legal education sub-group of the Legal 

Assistance Forum of the ACT. This group is comprised of Commission and Community Legal Centre 

staff, who aim to coordinate and cooperate in the provision of education across the ACT. 

 

Contact - Coordinator of Community Education and Information Services - 6243 3475. 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 115 

 

JUSTICE AND COMMUNITY SAFETY 

Legislation Relevant application to the Commission 

 

 

 

Emergencies 

Act 2004 

(Section 85) 

BUSHFIRE RISK MANAGEMENT 

The Commission is not required to report against this section has no 

notifications were received from Act Emergency Services Agency nor from the 

Minister. 

 

 

 

Freedom of 

Information Act 

1989 (FOI Act), 

sections 7, 8 

and 79 

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION 

Section 7 Statement 

The functions and operations of the Commission are set out earlier in this 

report in the Organisational Overview.  The Commission’s main decision 

making power is whether to provide legal assistance under Part 5 of the Legal 

Aid Act 1977 (the Act).  Rights of reconsideration and review of decisions are 

set out in Part 6 of the Act.  

Members of the public may make submissions to the Commission on policy 

matters in relation to particular services.  Submissions should be made in 

writing to the Chief Executive Officer. 

Part 11 of the Act enables the Minister to establish a consultative committee to 

assist the Commission in the exercise of its functions. None were established 

during the year. 

Categories of documents that the Commission makes available on request by 

an applicant, or under the FOI Act, are records and information concerning the 

affairs of that person (but not information relating to persons other than the 

applicant). The privacy of information held by the Commission concerning the 

affairs of people is protected by section 92 of the Act. 

Documents may be inspected at the Commission’s office which is close to 

public transport and has wheelchair access. 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 116 

 

Legislation Relevant application to the Commission 

 

 

 

Human Rights 

Act 2004 (HRA) 

HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 

One formal education and training session was provided for staff and informal 

information was disseminated to agency staff on a range of human rights 

issues.  The Commission is in regular contact with the Human Rights advisor on 

human rights principles. 

No formal reviews or preparations for reviews of existing legislation for 

compatibility with the HRA have been undertaken. 

Several litigation cases involved notification to the Human Rights advisor. 

 

 

 

Law Officers Act 

2011 

LEGAL SERVICES DIRECTIONS 

The Commission does not perform any Territory legal work, therefore no 

further disclosures is required. 

 

 

PUBLIC SECTOR STANDARDS AND WORKFORCE PROFILE 

Legislation Relevant application to the Commission 

 

 

 

Public Interest 

Disclosure Act 

2012 (PID Act) 

PUBLIC INTEREST DISCLOSURE 

No disclosures were made to the Commission during the reporting period. 

A pamphlet outlining the Commission’s procedures can be accessed at: 

http://www.legalaidact.org.au/pdf/publications_publicdisclosurepamphlet.pdf. 

 

http://www.legalaidact.org.au/pdf/publications_publicdisclosurepamphlet.pdf


  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 117 

 

OTHERS 

Legislation Relevant application to the Commission 

 

Dangerous 

Substances Act 

2004, section 

200 

Medicines, 

Poisons and 

Therapeutic 

Goods Act 2008, 

section 177 

NOTICES OF NON COMPLIANCE 

There were NIL notices of noncompliance serviced to the Commission.   

 

 

 

 

Territory 

Records Act 

2002 (TRA) 

TERRITORY RECORDS ACT 

The administrative records of the Commission are managed by a current 

Records Management Program approved by the CEO.  This program also 

contains procedures that have been implemented throughout the Commission 

and where necessary training has been arranged for staff. A copy of the 

Records Management Program can be made available by contacting our office. 

The legal services records of the Commission are managed in accordance with 

section 69B of the Legal Aid Act (1979) (the Act). 

A list of the approved Records Disposal Schedules is included in the table 

following. 

The Commission does not hold any records that would allow people to  

Access to records in accordance with Part 3 and under section 28 of the 

Territory Records Act 2002 are provided on request where appropriate. 

 

 

 

 

 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 118 

 

The approved Records Disposal Schedules by name and Notifiable Instrument Number 

Record Disposal Schedule Name Effective Year & No. 

Compensation Records 11/04/2012 NI2012-183 

Corporate Governance Records 09/01/2009 NI2009-10 

Financial Management Records 02/09/2011 NI2011-482 

Government Insurance Services Records 11/12/2009 NI2009-630 

Industrial Relations Records 08/03/2011 NI2011-90 

Information Management Records 08/03/2011 NI2011-92 

Occupational Health & Safety (OH&S) Records 11/09/2009 NI2009-444 

Personnel Records 7/7/2015 NI2015-358 

Procurement Records 09/10/2007 NI2007-312 

Protection of records relevant to the Royal Commission into 

Institutional Responses to Child Sexual Abuse 

01/02/2013 NI2013-42 

Workplace and Safety Policy Records 08/03/2011 NI2011-96 

 

Contact – CEO– (02) 6243 3496    



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 119 

 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS AND ACRONYMS 

All of these are required – RHB to put in 

 

ACAT ACT Civil and Administrative Tribunal 

ACTELH ACT Emergency Legal Help 

ACTLAF ACT Legal Assistance Forum 

CEO Chief Executive Officer 

CLE Community Legal Education 

DR Dispute Resolution 

DCEO Deputy Chief Executive Officer 

FDR Family Dispute Resolution 

FLPN Family Law Pathways Network 

FTE Full-Time Equivalent 

ICT Information and Communication Technology 

LAMIS Legal Aid Management Information Solution 

NLA National Legal Aid 

NPA National Partnership Agreement 

NPALAS  National Partnership Agreement on Legal Assistance Services 

PAWG 

 

Payment Assurance Working Group 

 

GLOSSARY OF TECHNICAL TERMS 

Amicus Curiae Friend of the Court.  Someone who is not a party to a proceeding who, 

with the approval of a court or tribunal, provides information that 

bears on the case to assist the court or tribunal. 

 

  



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 120 

 

ALPHABETICAL INDEX  

A 

Abbreviations and acronyms  122 

Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander 24, 25, 

26, 27,37,40,47 

Advice 25,26,27,30,31,34,35,37,38,39 

Advocacy 11,12,22,24,25,27,30,31,39,40 

 

C 

Capital works 107 

Commissioners 6,7,16 

Community legal centres 14,26,44 

Community legal education  

6,13,15,18,20,24,26,27,28,37,40,114,119 

D 

Dispute resolution                                               

11,13,14,20,25,27,32,39,40,119  

 

Domestic violence 12,24,25,26,30,31,37,38,39 

Duty lawyer  1,12,14,22,32,34,35,37,38,39,40 

E 

Ecologically sustainable development 49 

Enterprise agreement 44 

F 

Financial Statements 23,58+ 

Fraud prevention 43 

L 

Law reform 13,18 

Learning and development 48 

Legislation based reporting 114 

N 

National partnership agreement 5,11,22,24,119 

O 

Organisational structure 20 

Outlook 24 

P 

Purpose 10 

Publications 15,28,116 

R 

Reconsideration 18,38,115 

S 

Statement of intent 27 

Strategic plan 19,21 

Statement of performance 109 

Students 15,48,107 

T 

Territory Records Act 117 

V 

Values 10 



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 121 

 

Freedom of information 115 

Funding 15,22,23,26 

G 

Governance 16,118 

Government contracting 108 

Grants    5,6,11,13,16,22,24-26,28,32-34,36-

38,39,40,43,107 

H 

Helpdesk/Helpline 5,11,12,20,22,26,28,29,34,

39,40,44 

Human Resources 44 

I 

Information and referral services 24,28,29,39 

Internal Audit 42,43 

Vision 10 

Visualfiles 108 

Volunteers 15 

W 

Work health and safety 44 

Workplace relations 48 

Y 

Youth law centre 12,15,20,38,107 

 

  

  



  

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 15 122 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

www.legalaidACT.org.au 

2 Allsop Street Canberra City 

Phone (02) 6243 3411 

Fax (02) 6243 3435 

legalaid@legalaidACT.org.au 

 

 

 

 


